withheld/recovered an amount of Rs. 3,53,562/- from the gratuity of 

the Applicant just few days prior to his retirement/superannuation.  

(b) Direct the respondents to revisit/rectify their order dated 

26.10.2014 to limited extent and refund an amount of Rs.3,53,562/- 

(Rupees three Lacs Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred & Sixty Two 

Only) along with interest @ 18% per annum along with all the 

consequential benefits (i.e. re-fixation of pay/pension, grant of 

arrears etc.). 

(c) Call for the records. 

(d) Award cost in favour of the Applicant and against the 

respondents.